LEGISLATIVE BILL 482

Approved by the Governor April 8, 1977

Introduced by Constitutional Revision and Recreation Committee, Koch, 12, Chmn.; Labedz, 5; Reutzel, 15; Carsten, 2; Fitzgerald, 14

AN ACT to amend section 81-804, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to independent boards and commissions; to increase the per diem for members of the Game and Parks Commission; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 81-804, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

81-804. The members of the Game and Parks Commission, other than the secretary, shall receive no salary, but shall be allowed their necessary traveling and hotel expenses and per diem of fifteen thirty-five dollars for days actually away from home on business of the commission, not exceeding forty-five in any one year; Provided, that mileage or other traveling expense claims; as-aforesaid; shall be audited and allowed strictly in accordance with the provisions of section 81-106.

Sec. 2. That original section 81-804, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.